Parties’ mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. All of the recitals above are hereby confirmed and incorporated herein as part of 

this Fifth Amendment.    

2. The Parties affirm that the Loan remains in effect and that the principal amount of 

the Loan is Three Million Two Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen Dollars 

And No/100 ($3,237,815.00) as of the Effective Date of this Fifth Amendment.

3. Section 1.A. of the Existing Loan Agreement, as amended by the Fourth 

Amendment, is amended to read as follows:

“1. LOAN TO BORROWER. 

A. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the City agrees to 

lend Borrower the sum of THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-

SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS and No/100 

($3,237,815.00) (the “Loan”), subject to the terms of the Promissory Note. Interest 

at a rate of five percent (5%) per annum, compounded annually, shall commence 

on the Effective Date of the Fourth Amendment.” 

4. The Loan Documents are hereby modified to reflect the amended terms of the